

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).8524/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 20/08/2010 in CRL.Misc.C No.2693/2010,
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

BHAWANA SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF (NCT) DELHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(office report for direction)

Date: 22/07/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s) None

For Respondent(s)

UPON perusing papers the Court made the following
O R D E R

The special leave petition filed by the petitioner against order dated 20.8.2010 passed by the learned Single Judge of the Delhi High Court in Criminal Miscellaneous Case No. 2693 of 2010 was disposed of by this Court on 8.11.2010 by recording the following order:

"While we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned interim order, we direct that the trial in connection with F.I.R. No. 230/2001 pending before the learned Metropolitan Magistrate, Rohini, Delhi shall be completed expeditiously, preferably within six months from production of copy of this order.

The Special Leave Petition is disposed of accordingly."

After a gap of almost nine months, this Court passed order dated 8.8.2011 and granted six months' further time to the Metropolitan Magistrate, Rohini, Delhi to complete the trial in the case.

Although, the concerned Judicial Officer was required to adhere to the time schedule fixed by this Court, the needful has not been done. She has sent letter dated 31.5.2013 to the Registrar General (Secretary General) of this Court, perusal of which shows that the concerned officer has failed to complete the trial within the time granted by this Court.

Issue notice to Metropolitan Magistrate (Mahila Court), North, Rohini, Delhi to show cause as to why action may not be initiated against her for having failed to abide by the time schedule fixed by this Court for disposal of the case. The notice be served to the concerned Officer for 16.08.2013.

The Registry is directed to send a copy of this order to Metropolitan Magistrate (Mahila Court), North, Rohini, Delhi by fax and also through District and Sessions Judge (North), Rohini, Delhi.

| (Parveen Kr.Chawla)
| Court Master
|

| | (Usha Sharma)
| | Court Master
| |

|
|
|